
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: July 5, 2017 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

E. Moment of Silence in honor of World War II hero and Tuskegee Airman, George B. 
Watson, Sr. and World War II hero and Machinist's Mate 1st Class, Earl R. Melton. 

F. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Honoring the late World War II hero and Tuskegee Airman, George B. Watson, Sr. 

2. Honoring the late World War II hero and Machinist's Mate 1st Class, Earl R. Melton. 

G. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE #2017-15 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Various Roads, all located in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey, and appropriating $6,237,700.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of 
$6,237,700.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John C. Bartlett

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 8



2. ORDINANCE #2017-16 - An Ordinance authorizing the Installation of Horizontal 
Curve High Friction Surface Treatment Improvements located in various locations, in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating$5,000,000.00 therefor, 
and authorizing the issuance of  $5,000,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes 
of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

3. ORDINANCE #2017-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $150,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of a Flat Bed Roll-Off Tow Truck for the 
Ocean County Mosquito Commission, located in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey. 

4. ORDINANCE #2017-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $700,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Improvements, 
Renovations and Repairs at various locations of the County Vocational Technical 
School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

5. ORDINANCE #2017-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks 
and Park Property Acquisition, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

6. ORDINANCE #2017-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations, Repairs and 
Upgrades to the Southern Service Center located in Stafford Township, County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

7. ORDINANCE #2017-21 - An Ordinance authorizing Design, Permitting, 
Development and Construction of the Western Facilities Transportation Garage 
located in Manchester Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and 
appropriating $8,000,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $7,600,000.00 
in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

H. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Ocean County Consortium 2017 Action Plan. 

I. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 13. 

J. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. E-3. 

K. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 91, Brick Township - Change Order #11 - E-$182,727.48, R-$72,230.00.

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of Hyson Road-Cook Bridge Road 
Intersection, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $15,493.77. 

3. MARBRO, INC. -  Replacement of Daniels Bridge (Structure No. 1520-005), County 
Route 532 (Waretown-Wells Mills Road) Over Oyster Creek, Lacey Township and 
Ocean Township - Change Order #3 - E-$16,320.60, R-$71,834.61. 

Page 2 of 8



4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County 
Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549) Phase II, Somerset Avenue Intersection, 
Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #4 - $224,182.51. 

5. TECHNA-PRO ELECTRIC, LLC - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, 
Contract 2014B, Lakewood Township - Change Order #3 - E-$1,291.25, R-
$80,892.81. 

6. SHORELANDS CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Cattus Island County 
Park ADA Compliant Boardwalk Trail and Observation Decks, Township of Toms 
River - Partial Estimate #3 - $193,462.98. 

7. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2016A - Partial Estimate #7 - $54,856.37. 

8. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 
2016B, Various Townships - Change Order #1 - E-$34,896.30, R-$82,081.90. 

9. A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2017 - Partial Estimate #1 - $29,766.03. 

L. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring J. Mark Mutter, RMC as he retires from 36 years of public service to the 
Township of Toms River. 

3. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Reimbursement for Catering FY17/18, in the amount of $23,000.00. 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled 
WorkFirst New Jersey (WFNJ) FY17/18, in the amount of $1,629,944.00. 

5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Barnegat 
Branch Rail Trail Phase IX FY17, in the amount of $450,000.00. 

6. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Schedule 
"C" Transportation, in the amount of $100,000.00 for the OC Health Department. 

7. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled USDA 
FY17, in the amount of $17,360.00. 

8. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Traumatic Loss Coalition FY17, in the amount of $15,047.00. 

9. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Barnegat 
Bay Living Shorelines Demonstration Project, in the amount of $200,000.00. 

10. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled 
HUD:HOME Investment Partnership Grant FY17, in the amount of $946,123.00. 

11. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled 
HUD:Community Development Block Grant FY17, in the amount of $1,175,356.00. 

Page 3 of 8



12. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Ocean 
Area Plan Grant FY17, in the amount of $11,298.00. 

13. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Area 
Plan III-E State FY17, in the amount of $3,180.00. 

14. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Medicaid Match FY17, in the amount of $563.00. 

15. Authorizing the acceptance of Grant Funds for the WorkFirst New Jersey Grant, in 
the amount of $1,629,944.00. 

16. Authorizing the acceptance of Grant Funds for the Barnegat Bay Living Shorelines 
Demonstration Project, in the amount of $200,000.00. 

17. Authorizing the acceptance of Grant Funds for Reimbursement for Catering FY17/18, 
in the amount of $23,000.00. 

18. Authorizing a Grant Application for the Victims of Crime Act Grant Program FY17. 

19. Authorizing an Agreement with Rutgers University Behavioral Health Care Services 
for the Traumatic Loss Coalitions for Youth Programs, in an amount not to exceed 
$15,047.00. 

20. Authorizing the execution of a Letter of Agreement with the OC Board of Health for 
the 2018 Alliance to Prevent Alcoholism and Drug Abuse, for the period 7/1/2017 
through 6/30/2018. 

21. Authorizing the execution of an Interlocal Services Agreement with the Township of 
Barnegat for administration of the Automated License Plate Recognition Server 
Database. 

22. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Tuckerton for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $6,500.00. 

23. Authorizing a Deferred Loan Modification Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

24. Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding to the OC Board of Social Services for 
the HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$150,000.00. 

25. Authorizing the use of a County Trailer by the Pleasant Plains Volunteer Fire 
Department for their annual Family Chicken BBQ. 

26. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

M. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2017C. 

Page 4 of 8



3. Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for Replacement of the Midstreams Bridge (Structure 
No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick Township. 

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/28/2017 for the payroll period of 6/1/2017 
through 6/14/2017 and for the payroll period of 6/15/2017 through 6/28/2017, in the 
amount of $5,157,425.64. 

5. Authorizing payment of Miscellaneous Bills. 

N. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing the Installation of a Traffic Signal at CR #7 (Long Beach Boulevard) and 
44th Street, Long Beach Township. 

2. Authorizing the Installation of a Traffic Signal at CR #7 (Long Beach Boulevard) and 
38th Street, Long Beach Township. 

3. Authorizing the Installation of a Traffic Signal at CR #7 (Long Beach Boulevard) and 
35th Street, Long Beach Township. 

O. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES to Edwards 
Tire Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

2. Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of SUMP AND SEWAGE 
EJECTOR PUMP SERVICE to KRS Services, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

3. Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW 
MINI BUSES AND LOW FLOOR MINI VANS to Wolfington Body Company, Inc., 
the lowest qualified bidder. 

4. Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of GARBAGE AND TRASH 
REMOVAL to Waste Management of New Jersey, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

5. Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR THE 
CORRECTIONS AND THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENTS to Red the Uniform 
Tailor;  Action Uniform Co., LLC and Feury Image Group, the lowest qualified 
bidders.  Recommendation is made to not award Items No. 79, 95 and 96, as they are 
no longer needed. 

6. Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE COLLISION 
REPAIRS AND GLASS REPAIR/REPLACEMENT to Maaco Collision Repair/J&R 
Rauf Ent., Inc.; Complete Collision Center, Inc. T/A Jackson Autobody; Barina 
Automotive; Freehold Ford, Inc.; Trawinco, LLC DBA Maaco Collison and Auto 
Painting; Ken's Body Works and Central Jersey Collision DBA Elizabeth Truck 
Center, the lowest qualified bidders.  Recommendation is made to reject Items No. 
5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, 5e, 5f, 5g, 5h, 5i, 5j, 5k, 5l, 5m, 5n, 5o and 5p.  These items were 
rejected as unresponsive and will be rebid. 

7. Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR 
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Aquarius Supply, Inc. and Turk Equipment and 
Supply Company, the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for Items No. 
3A, 3B, 7A and 7B.  These items will not be rebid as they are no longer needed. 

Page 5 of 8



8. Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of DEICING SALT to The Detroit 
Salt Company, LLC and a secondary contract to Atlantic Salt, Inc. for $59.00/ton as 
per page 21 of the Bid Specifications "AWARD OF BID", the lowest qualified 
bidders. 

P. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order #1 to J.H. Williams Enterprises, Inc. for the Ocean 
County '62 Jail Prisoner Security Walkway, a no net increase to the contract. 

Q. CONTRACTS 

1. Authorizing an Amendment to a Competitive Contract with Ocean's Harbor House 
to increase funding, in an amount not to exceed $12,115.00. 

2. Awarding a Contract to SHI International for a Bridge Interface Component to the 
current Infoshare System use by the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to 
exceed $50,000.00. 

3. Awarding a Contract with SHI International for an Automated Mobile Fire Inspection 
System, in an amount not to exceed $39,265.92. 

4. Awarding Professional Services Contracts for On-Call Environmental Engineering 
Professional Services, where and as directed by the Ocean County Engineer to the 
following:  The Louis Berger Group, Inc.; T&M Associates; Amy S. Greene 
Environmental Consultants, Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Mott MacDonald, LLC; 
Remington & Vernick Engineers; Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc.; CME 
Associates; Maser Consulting P.A.; Sovereign Consulting, Inc.; Greenman-Pedersen, 
Inc.; Matrix New World Engineering, Land Surveying and Landscape Architecture, 
PC; Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC; NV5, Inc.; Johnson, Mirmiran & 
Thompson, Inc.; French & Parrello Associates, PA; Distinct Engineering Solutions, 
Inc.; Storm Water Management Consulting, LLC; and TRC Engineers, Inc. 

R. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Liz Santoro, Manahawkin to the OC TOURISM BUSINESS 
ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial term to expire 9/30/2019. 

S. RECEIVED ITEMS 

T. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Beach Haven Borough proclaiming our unwavering patriotism as United States 
Citizens by holding true our support of the written ideals of the United States 
Constitution. 

2. Beach Haven Borough urging representatives from the State of New Jersey to support 
the legislative action to re-authorize and extend the National Flood Insurance 
Program. 

Page 6 of 8



3. Barnegat Township supporting A-4532 which exempts certain personal information 
from the State's OPRA Law. 

4. Barnegat Township proclaiming its strong opposition to S-3040 which would result 
in the transfer of the Police and Fire Retirement System to a union-controlled 
governance board. 

5. Barnegat Township recognizing June 15, 2017 as "World Elder Abuse Awareness 
Day". 

6. Ocean Township supporting legislative action requiring the State Public Defender's 
Office to represent defendants in Superior Court Bail Hearings in lieu of the 
Township Public Defender. 

7. OC Health Department proclaiming July 15 & 22, 2017 is hereby known in Ocean 
County as "Choose Your Cover Day". 

8. Beachwood Borough opposing the State of New Jersey's proposal to cut $3.3 
million from the Toms River Regional School District's State Aid. 

9. Harvey Cedars Borough supporting legislative action requiring the State Public 
Defender's Office to represent defendants in Superior Court Bail Hearings in lieu of 
the Township Public Defender. 

U. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/7/2017. 

2. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/16/2017. 

3. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/15/2017. 

4. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/7/2017. 

5. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/25/2017. 

V. REPORTS 

1. New Jersey Division of Taxation 2017 State Equalization Table. 

W. APPROVALS 

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of the 2017 OC Budget. 

X. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

Y. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

Page 7 of 8



Z. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 8 of 8






































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jul 05, 2017_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	Moment of Silence in honor of World War II hero and Tuskegee Airman, George B. Watson, Sr. and World War II hero and Machinist's Mate 1st Class, Earl R. Melton.
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Honoring the late World War II hero and Tuskegee Airman, George B. Watson, Sr.
	Honoring the late World War II hero and€Machinist's Mate 1st Class,€Earl R. Melton.

	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2017-15 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Various Roads, all located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $6,237,700.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $6,237,700.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2017-16 - An Ordinance authorizing the Installation of Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface Treatment Improvements located in various locations, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating$5,000,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of€ $5,000,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2017-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $150,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of a Flat Bed Roll-Off Tow Truck for the Ocean County Mosquito Commission, located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2017-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $700,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Improvements, Renovations and Repairs at various locations of the County Vocational Technical School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2017-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks and Park Property Acquisition, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2017-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations, Repairs and Upgrades to the Southern Service Center located in Stafford Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2017-21 - An Ordinance authorizing Design, Permitting, Development and Construction of the Western Facilities Transportation Garage located in Manchester Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $8,000,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $7,600,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Ocean County Consortium 2017 Action Plan.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 13.
	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. E-3.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. -€Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township - Change Order #11 - E-$182,727.48, R-$72,230.00.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of Hyson Road-Cook Bridge Road Intersection, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $15,493.77.
	MARBRO, INC. -€ Replacement of Daniels Bridge (Structure No. 1520-005), County Route 532 (Waretown-Wells Mills Road) Over Oyster Creek, Lacey Township and Ocean Township - Change Order #3 - E-$16,320.60, R-$71,834.61.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY -€Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549) Phase II, Somerset Avenue Intersection, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #4 - $224,182.51.
	TECHNA-PRO ELECTRIC, LLC - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 2014B, Lakewood Township - Change Order #3 - E-$1,291.25, R-$80,892.81.
	SHORELANDS CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Cattus Island County Park ADA Compliant Boardwalk Trail and Observation Decks, Township of Toms River - Partial Estimate #3 - $193,462.98.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2016A - Partial Estimate #7 - $54,856.37.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2016B, Various Townships - Change Order #1 - E-$34,896.30, R-$82,081.90.
	A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2017 - Partial Estimate #1 - $29,766.03.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring J. Mark Mutter, RMC€as he retires from 36 years of public service to the Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Reimbursement for Catering FY17/18, in the amount of $23,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled WorkFirst New Jersey (WFNJ) FY17/18, in the amount of $1,629,944.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Barnegat Branch Rail Trail Phase IX FY17, in the amount of $450,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" Transportation, in the amount of $100,000.00 for the OC Health Department.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled USDA FY17, in the amount of $17,360.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Traumatic Loss Coalition FY17, in the amount of $15,047.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Barnegat Bay Living Shorelines Demonstration Project, in the amount of $200,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD:HOME Investment Partnership Grant FY17, in the amount of $946,123.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD:Community€Development Block Grant FY17, in the amount of $1,175,356.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area Plan Grant FY17, in the amount of $11,298.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Area Plan III-E State FY17, in the amount of $3,180.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Medicaid Match FY17, in the amount of $563.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of Grant Funds for the WorkFirst New Jersey Grant, in the amount of $1,629,944.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of Grant Funds for the Barnegat Bay Living Shorelines Demonstration Project, in the amount of $200,000.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of Grant Funds for Reimbursement for Catering FY17/18, in the amount of $23,000.00.
	Authorizing a Grant Application for the Victims of Crime Act Grant Program FY17.
	Authorizing an Agreement with Rutgers University Behavioral Health Care Services for the Traumatic Loss Coalitions for Youth Programs, in an amount not to exceed $15,047.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Letter of Agreement with the OC Board of Health for the 2018 Alliance to Prevent Alcoholism and Drug Abuse, for the period 7/1/2017 through 6/30/2018.
	Authorizing the execution of an Interlocal Services Agreement with the Township of Barnegat for administration of the Automated License Plate Recognition Server Database.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Tuckerton for Schedule "C"€Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $6,500.00.
	Authorizing a Deferred Loan Modification Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding to the OC Board of Social Services for the HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program, in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00.
	Authorizing the use of a County Trailer by the Pleasant Plains Volunteer Fire Department for their annual Family Chicken BBQ.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017C.
	Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for€Replacement of the Midstreams Bridge (Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick Township.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/28/2017 for the payroll period of 6/1/2017 through 6/14/2017€and for the payroll period of 6/15/2017 through 6/28/2017, in the amount of $5,157,425.64.
	Authorizing payment of Miscellaneous Bills.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the Installation of a Traffic Signal at CR #7 (Long Beach Boulevard) and 44th Street, Long Beach Township.
	Authorizing the Installation of a Traffic Signal at CR #7 (Long Beach Boulevard) and 38th Street, Long Beach Township.
	Authorizing the Installation of a Traffic Signal at CR #7 (Long Beach Boulevard) and 35th Street, Long Beach Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES to Edwards Tire Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of SUMP AND SEWAGE EJECTOR PUMP SERVICE to KRS Services, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW MINI BUSES AND LOW FLOOR MINI VANS to Wolfington Body Company, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a contract for the furnishing and delivery of GARBAGE AND TRASH REMOVAL to Waste Management of New Jersey, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR THE CORRECTIONS AND THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENTS to Red the Uniform Tailor;€ Action Uniform Co., LLC and Feury Image Group, the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to not award Items No. 79, 95 and 96, as they are no longer needed.
	Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE COLLISION REPAIRS AND GLASS REPAIR/REPLACEMENT to Maaco Collision Repair/J&R Rauf Ent., Inc.; Complete Collision Center, Inc. T/A Jackson Autobody; Barina Automotive; Freehold Ford, Inc.; Trawinco, LLC DBA Maaco Collison and Auto Painting; Ken's Body Works and Central Jersey Collision DBA Elizabeth Truck Center, the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to reject Items No. 5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, 5e, 5f, 5g, 5h, 5i, 5j, 5k, 5l, 5m, 5n, 5o and 5p.€ These items were rejected as unresponsive and will be rebid.
	Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Aquarius Supply, Inc. and Turk Equipment and Supply Company, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Items No. 3A, 3B, 7A and 7B.€ These items will not be rebid as they are no longer needed.
	Awarding contracts for the furnishing and delivery of DEICING SALT to The Detroit Salt Company, LLC and a secondary contract to Atlantic Salt, Inc. for $59.00/ton as per page 21 of the Bid Specifications "AWARD OF BID", the lowest qualified bidders.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order #1 to J.H. Williams Enterprises, Inc. for the Ocean County '62 Jail Prisoner Security Walkway, a no net increase to the contract.

	CONTRACTS
	Authorizing an Amendment to a Competitive Contract with Ocean's Harbor House to€increase funding, in an amount not to exceed $12,115.00.
	Awarding a Contract to SHI International for a Bridge Interface Component to the current Infoshare System use by the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00.
	Awarding a Contract with SHI International for an Automated Mobile Fire Inspection System, in an amount not to exceed $39,265.92.
	Awarding Professional Services Contracts for On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services, where and as directed by the Ocean County Engineer to the following:€ The Louis Berger Group, Inc.; T&M Associates; Amy S. Greene Environmental Consultants, Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Mott MacDonald, LLC; Remington & Vernick Engineers; Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc.; CME Associates; Maser Consulting P.A.; Sovereign Consulting, Inc.; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; Matrix New World Engineering, Land Surveying and Landscape Architecture, PC; Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC; NV5, Inc.; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; French & Parrello Associates, PA; Distinct Engineering Solutions, Inc.; Storm Water Management Consulting, LLC; and TRC Engineers, Inc.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Liz Santoro, Manahawkin to the OC TOURISM BUSINESS ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial term€to expire 9/30/2019.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Beach Haven Borough proclaiming our unwavering patriotism as United States Citizens by holding true our support of the written ideals of the United States Constitution.
	Beach Haven Borough urging representatives from the State of New Jersey to support the legislative action to re-authorize and extend the National Flood Insurance Program.
	Barnegat Township supporting A-4532 which exempts certain personal information from the State's€OPRA Law.
	Barnegat Township proclaiming its strong opposition to S-3040 which would result in the transfer of the Police and Fire Retirement System to a union-controlled governance board.
	Barnegat Township recognizing June 15, 2017 as "World Elder Abuse Awareness Day".
	Ocean Township supporting legislative action requiring the State Public Defender's Office to represent defendants in Superior Court Bail Hearings in lieu of the Township Public Defender.
	OC Health Department€proclaiming July 15 & 22, 2017 is hereby known in Ocean County as "Choose Your Cover Day".
	Beachwood Borough opposing the State of New Jersey's proposal to cut€$3.3 million€from the Toms River Regional School District's State Aid.
	Harvey Cedars Borough€supporting legislative action requiring the State Public Defender's Office to represent defendants in Superior Court Bail Hearings in lieu of the Township Public Defender.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/7/2017.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/16/2017.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/15/2017.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/7/2017.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/25/2017.

	REPORTS
	New Jersey Division of Taxation 2017 State Equalization Table.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of the 2017 OC Budget.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


